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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LAWRENCE COUNTY CIACUIT GLERK
ASSQCIATE COURT LAWRENCE COUNTY, MO
STATE OF MISSCOURI )
Plaintiff, )
Vs, ) . .
) CoseNo. [l PADIESE
GENE WESLEY GODWIN y
DOB: EER1944 )
White / Male )
58N: m ) PA File No. 109038638
Defendant, )
COMPLAINT
COUNT:1

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of receiving stolen
property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that
on or about February 16, 2010, in the county of Lawrence, State of Missouri, the
defendant, acting alone or in concert with another, with the purpose to deprive the Buck
Prairie Special Road District of funds, $960.00 for meeting attendance, received such
property, of a value of at least five hundred dollars, knowing or believing that it had been
stolen. Charge Code 570.080-002Y200228 99.0

COUNT: I

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
i1 violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of receiving stolen
property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that
on or between February 28, 2011 and December 30, 2013, infhe county of Lawrence,
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with another, with the purpose
to deprive the Buck Prairie Special Road District of funds, $960.00 payment for meeting
attendance, received such property, of a value of at least five hundred dollars, knowing or
believing that it had been stolen. Charge Code 5 70.080-002Y200228 99.0

COUNT: III

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of receiving stolen
property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that
on or ahout March 26, 2012, in the county of Lawrence, State of Missouri, the defendant,
acting alone or in concert with other, with the purpose to deprive the Buck Prairie Special
Road District of fiunds, $520.00 payment for meeting attendance, received such property,
of a vatue of at least five hundred dollars, knowing or believing that it had been stolen.
Charpe Code 570.080-002Y200228 9%.0
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COUNT: IV

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges ihe defendant
in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, commitied the class C felony of receiving stolen
praperty, punishable upon conviction under Sections 55 8.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that
on or about April 29, 2013, in the county of Lawrence, State of Missouri, the defendant,
acting alone or in concert with another, with the purpose to deprive the Buck Prairie
Speciat Road District of funds, $520.00 payment for meeting atiendance, of a value of at
least five hundred dollars, knowing or believing that it had been stolen. Charge Code
570.080-002Y200228 93.0

COUNT:V

The Prosecuting, Attarney for Lawrence County, State of Missourd, charges the defendant
in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of receiving stolen
property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560,011, RSMo, in that
on or between January 1, 2012 and December 31, 2012, in the county of Lawrence, State
of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with another, with the purpose to .
deprive the Buck Prairie Special Road District of funds, $10,568.08 for chip and seal of a
private road, received such property, of a value of at least five hundred
dollars, knowing or believing that it had been stolen. Charge Code 570.080-002Y200228

000

Don Trotter
Prosecuting Attorney
MO Bar NO 53605

Don Trotter, Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County Missouri, says that the facts stated in
the above information are true accarding to his best information and belief.
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STATE OF MISSOURL  } NGV - 4 2018
yss  1bLw CApIEGE | AWRENCE COURTY, MO

COUNTY OF LAWRENCE }

Now comes, Melinda McElroy, a deputy with the Lawrence County Sheriff's Office,
being duly sworn and on my oath does state and affirm as follows:

During the years of 2010-2013, Gene Godwin committed the crime of stealing from the
Buck Prairie Special Road District.

The office of Missouri State Auditor completed an audit on the Buck Prairie Special
Road District after a complaint was filed with the Sheriff’s Office 10/09/14 regarding
stealing.

The audit showed Gene Godwin received the following check’s; 02/16/10 §560.00,
02/28/11 $480.00, 03/26/12 $520.00, 04/29/13 $520.00, 12/30/13 $480.00 totaling
$2960.00. These payments for meeting attendance violate state law,

The secretary/treasurer paid each commissioner $40.00 for each monthly. Former board
commissioner initially indicated these payments were for attending meeting but later
indicated the payrments may have been for mileage but no documentation was located for
mileage reimbursement. :

The audit further disclosed that Gene Godwin had Buck Prairie Special Road District
pave two private roads. One of the private roads, private road 1242, belonged to Godwin
who paid $2700 which was later determined Godwin should have paid $3000 for the
paving. The second private road, 1241 was also paved at 2 cost of $1300 which was less
than the county bid documents.

Blevins Asphalt was requested to complete a bid for private road 1241 and 1242 for the
completion year of 2012 and the bid for these roads were listed on the quote to be
$12,942.08 or $13,6468.08 depending on type of oil used.

The facts and information contained herein are true and correct. All statements
made herein are frue with the knowledge that false statements and declarations are
punishable under the law.

Affiant asks the Prosecuting Attorney of Lawrence County to consider the above
facts for determination of probable cause to charge Gene Wesley Godwin, DOB
ENEED , SSN SIERRNR with Stealing.

Case # 14-0775 09/29/16



\Vdihnde

Deputy/Sheriff for Lawrence

unty

i

i

FILED
STEVEN W. KAHRE

NOV - & 2016

CIRGUIT GLERK
LAWRENGE COUNTY, MO




-~

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LAWRENCE COUNTY

CIRG
ASSOCIATE COURT Lﬁ\‘n"lfFiElF'ilGlf‘.lfn(.-'lgll:fEl'\JF'}!§I MO
STATE OF MISSOURI )
Plaintiff, )
Vs, )
)} CaseNo.

TERRY LEE HICKMAN )

DOB: gigi1958 5 gl LD CAD] Pla?
White / Male )

SSN: QS ) PA File No. 109038636
Defendant, )
COMPLAINT
COUNT: 1

- The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of receiving stolen
property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that
on or about February 16, 2010, in the county of Lawrence, State of Missouri, the
defendant, acting alone or in concert with another, with the purpose to deprive the Buck
Prairie Special Road District of funds, $2,330.00 for meeting attendance, received such
property, of a value of at least five hundred dollars, knowing or believing that it had been
stolen. Charge Code 570.080-002Y200228 59.0

COUNT:- 11

The Prosecuting Aftorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of receiving stolen
property, punéshable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that
on or between February 28, 2011 and March 26, 2012, in the county of Lawrence, State
of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with another, with the purpose to
deprive the Buck Prairie Special Road District of funds, $960.00 for meeting
attendance, received such property, of a value of at least five hundred dollars, knowing or
believing that it had been stolen. Charge Code 570.080-002Y200228§ 99.0

L

Don Trotter
Prosecuting Attorney
MO Bar NO 53605

Dan Trotter, Prosecuting Aiomey for Lawrence County Missourd, says that the facts stated in
the above information are true according to his best information and belief.
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Now eomes, Melinda McElroy, 2 deputy with the Lawrence County Sheriff's Office,
being duly sworn and on my oath does state and affirm as follows:

During the years of 2010-2012, Terry Hickman committed the crime of stealing from the
Buck Prairie Special Road District.

The office of Missouri State Auditor completed an audit on the Buck Prairie Special
Road District after a complaint was filed with the Sheriff’s Office 10/09/14 regarding
stealing.

The audit showed Terry Hiclanan received the following checlc’s; 02/16/10 $2330.00,
02/28/11 $480.00, 03/26/12 $520.00, totaling $3330.00. These payments for meeting
attendance violate state law.

‘The secretary/treasurer paid each commissioner $40.00 for each monthly. Former board
commissioner initially indicated these payments were for attending meeting but later
indicated the payments may have been for mileage but no documentation was located for
mileage reimbursement.

Terry Hickman was also the secondary signor of the three checks paid to him.

Other commissioners appointed to the board did not received compensation for board
meetings during this time.

The facts and information contained herein are true and correct. All statements
made herein are true with the knowledge that false statements and declarations are
punishable under the law.

Affiant asks the Prosecuting Attorney of Lawrence County fo consider the above
facts for determination of probable cause to charge Terry Lee Hickman, DOB

“ss, SSNI“, with Stealing.

Case # 14-0775 09/29/16

Deputy Sheriff for Lawrence C unty
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LAWRENCE COUNTY CIRGUIT CLERK
ASSQCIATE COURT LAWHENCE COUNTY, MO
STATE OF MISSQURI )
Plaintiff, )
VS, )
) CmeNo. (1) (AOIGbI
SCOTT ALAN KILLMAN ) lbl10 CQ :
DORB: 03/08/1971 )
White / Male )
8SN: } PAFile No. 109038631
Defendant, )
COMPLAINT
COUNT: I

The Prosecuting Atlomey for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
in violation of Section 570.080, R8Mo, committed the class C felony of receiving stolen
property, punishahle upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RS8Mo, in that
on or between December 7, 2013 and December 20, 2013, in the county of Lawrence,
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with another, with the purpose
to deprive the Buck Prairie Special Road District of funds, $2,225.25 payment for 107
hours of overtime pay, received such property, of a value of at least five hundred dollars,
knowing or believing that it had been stolen. Charge Code 570.080-002Y200228 95.0

COUNT: H

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of receiving stolen
property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that
on or between January 1, 2014 and December 31, 2014, in the county of Lawrence, State
of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with another, with the purpose to
deprive the Buck Prairie Special Road District of funds, 5688.80 payment for 48 hours of
vacation time, received such property, of a value of at least five hundred
dollars, knowing or believing that it had been stolen. Charge Code 570.080-002Y200228
99.0

COUNT: I

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of receiving stolen
property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that
on or between January 1, 2013 and December 31, 2013, in the county of Lawrence, State
of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with another, with the purpose to
deprive the Buck Prairie Special Road District of funds, $607.20 payment for 44 hours of
vacation time, received such praperty, of a value of at least five hundred dollars, knowinig
or believing that it had been stolen. Charge Code 570.080-002Y200228 95.0




Don Trotter
Prosecuting Attorney
MO Bar NO 53605
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Don Trotter, Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County Missouri, says that the facts stated in
the above information are true according to his best information and belief.
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Now comes, Melinda McElroy, a depaty with tlie Lawrence County Sheriff's Office,
being duly sworn and on my eath does state and affirm as follows:

During the years of 2013-2014, Scoit Killman committed the crime of stealing from the
Buck Prairie Special Road District.

The office of Missouri State Auditor completed an audit on the Buck Prairie Special
Road District after a complaint was filed with the Sheriff’s Office 10/09/14 regarding
stealing, .

The audit showed Blaine Morris was paid over 135 hours of vacation in both 2014 and
2013, Austin Morris was paid for 110 hours of vacation in 2014 and Scott Ilillman was
paid for over 110 hours of vacation in both 2014 and 2013.

I checked the payroll records provided to me from the auditor and the following is the
breakdown of the vacation hours for 2013 and 2014.

2014

Blaine Morris 140 hours
Austin Morris 112 hours
Scott Killman 128 hours

Each employee received 80 hours of vacation per year so there was an overpayment of
140 hours for the year of 2014.

Blaine Morris was over paid for 60 hours at a rate of $16.64 totaling $998.40.
Austin Morris was over paid for 32 hours at a rate of $14.35 totaling $459.20.
Scott Killman was over paid for 48 hours at a rate of $14.33 totaling $688.80.
Total payout for 2014 was $2146.40

2013

Blaine Morris 136 hours
Austin Morris 68 hours
Scott Killman 124 hours

Each employee received 80 hours of vacation per year so there was an over payment of
88 hours for the year of 2013.

Blaine Maztis was over paid for 56 hours at a rate of $16.00-totaling $895.80.
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Total payout for 2013 was $1503.20 LAWRENGE COUNTY, MO

During the week ending 12/20/13 Scott Killman was paid for 107 hours of overtime
along with 80 hours of regular pay which appeared to be excessive during the two week
period. The total amount of gross pay for these hours was $2225.25.

On 10/05/16 1 spoke with Heather Davis regarding the procedure for pay checks at Buck
Prairie Road Dist. Davis advised she would receive & phone call or text message from
Blaine regarding the hours worked for the pay period. Davis stated Blaine would tell her
how many hours were regular pay and if there was any sick time or vacation time used.
Davis stated Blaine called in the hours 90% of the time, when he was on vacation the
other employees would call their times in.

The facts and information contained herein are frue and correct. All statements
made herein are true with the knowledge that false statements and declarations are
punishable under the law.

Affiant asks the Prosecuting Attorney of Lawrence County to consider the above
facts for determination of probable cause to charge Scott Killman, DOB &1,

SSIN/ {RSNNR, vith Stealing.

Case #14-0775 11/02/16

Deputy Sheriff for Lawrenge County
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NOY - 4 2018
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LAWRENCE COUNTY CIFGUIT CLERK
ASSOCIATE COURT | LAWRENCE G_OUNTY. l}_ﬂo
STATE OF MISSOURT )
Plaintiff, )
vs. )
) Case No.
TERRY KRISTIN METCALF ) ’ (C)LU.) %Dl 86?
DOB: EkEh 969 )
White / Male )
SSN: e } PA File No. 109038632
Defendant, 3}
COMPLAINT
COUNT: I

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of receiving stolen
property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that
on or between Febrnary 16, 2010 and April 29, 2013, in the county of Lawrence, State of
Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with another, with the purpose to
deprive the Buck, Prairie Special Road District of funds, $3,440.00 for payment of
meeting attendance, received such property, of a value of at least five hundred
dollars, knowing or believing that it had been stolen. Charge Code 570.080-002Y200228
89.0

COUNT: I

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of receiving stolent
property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that
on or about June 26, 2012, in the county of Lawrence, State of Missouri, the defendant,
acting alone or in concert with another, with the purpose to deprive the Buck Frairie
Special Road District of funds, $1,300.00 for hauling dirt and rock, received such
property, of a value of at least five hundred dollars, knowing or believing that it had been
stolen. Charge Code 570.080-002Y200228 99.0

COUNT:IO

The Prosecuting Attomey for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
in violation of Section 570,080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of receiving stolen
property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that
on or about January 9, 2013, in the county of Lawrence, State of Missouri, the defendant,
acting alone or in cancert with another, with the purpose to deprive the Buck Prairie
Special Road District of funds, $3,712.50 for hauling dirt and roclk, received such
property, of a value of at least five hundred dollars, knowing or believing that it had been
stolen. Charge Code 570.080-002Y200228 99.0
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Don Trotter
Prosecuting Attorney
MO Bar NO 33605
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Don Trotter, Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County Missouri, says that the facts stated in

the above information are true according to his best information and belief,
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Now comes, Melinda McElroy, a deputy with the Lawrence County Sherifi's Office,
being duly sworn and on my oath does state and affirm as follows:

During the years of 2010-2014, Terry Metcalf committed the crime of stealing from the
Buck Prairi¢ §pecial Road District.

The office of Missouri State Auditor completed an audit on the Buck Prairie Special
Road District after a complaint was filed with the Sheriff's Office 10/09/14 regarding
stealing.

The audit showed Terry Metcalf received the following check’s; 02/16/10 $1920.00,
02/28/11 $480.00, 03/26/12 $520.00, 04/25/13 $520.00 totaling $3440.00. These
payments for meeting attendance violate state law.

The secretary/treasurer paid each commissioner $40.00 for each monthly. Former board
commissioner initially indicated these payments were for attending meeting but later
indicated the payments may have been for mileage but no documentation was located for
mileage reimbursement.

Three of the four ehecks paid to Metcalf were signed by Metcalf himself.

Also during the audit it was discovered that Metcalf, signed two checks issued to his
wife, Ann Metcalf for hauling dirt and rock for Buck Preirie Special Road District. The
first check was issued on 06/26/12 for $1300.00 and second check was issued omn,
01/09/13 for $3712.50, totaling $$5013.00. During the audit minutes documented during
the 02/27/12 meeting, Metcalf advised he would donate shot rock and truck to hanl it.

The facts and information contained herein are true and correct. All statements
made herein are true with the knowledge that false statements and declarations are
punishable under the law,

Affiant asks the Prosecuting Attorney of Lawrence County to consider the above

facts for determination of probable cause to charge Terry Metcalf , DOB (iii#69,
SSIN/GiSS , with Stealing,

Case # 14-0775 09/29/16

YYaudiad
Deputy S[wri'ff for Lawrence (Jounty
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NOV - 4 2018
I THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LAWRENCE COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
ASSOCIATE COURT LAWRENCE GOUNTY, MO
STATE OF MISSOURI }
Plaintiff, }
V. )
} CaseNo.
AUSTIN DAVID MORRIS ) )LQUQ,Q\QDJ%(QO
DOB: gl 085 )
White / Male )
ssN: (EEREEES ) PAFile No. 109038629
Defendant, )
COMPLAINT
COUNT: X

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of receiving stolen
property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that
on or about March 27, 2014, in the county of Lawrence, State of Missouri, the defendant,
acting alone or in concert with another, with the purpose to deprive the Buck Prairie
Special Road District of tires, received such property, of a value of at least five hundred
dollars, knowing or believing that it had been stolen. Charge Code 570.080-002Y200228
899.0

COUNT: I

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the defendant
in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of receiving stolen
property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that
on or between December 7, 2013 and December 20, 2013, in the county of Lawrence,
State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with another, with the purpose
to deprive the Buck Prairie Special Road District of funds, $2,225.25 payment for 107
hours of overtime pay, received such property, of a value of af least five hundred dollars,
knowing or believing that it had been stolen. Charge Code 570.080-002Y200228 99.0

e ol
Don Tratter Y
Prosecuting Attorney
MO Bar NO 53605

Don Trotter, Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County Missouri, says that the facts stated in
the above information are true aceording to his best information and belief.

e
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Now comes, Melinda McElroy, a deputy with the Lawrence County Sheriff's Office,

being duly sworn and on my oath does state and affirm as follows:

During the years of 2013-2014, Austin Morris committed the crime of stealing from the
Ruclk Prairie Special Road District. ‘

The office of Missouri State Auditor completed an audit on the Buck Prairie Special
Road District after a complaint was filed with the Sheriff’s Office 10/09/14 regarding
stealing,.

The audit showed Blaine Moris was paid over 135 hours of vacation in both 2014 and
2013, Austin Morris was paid for 110 hours of vacation in 2014 and Scott Killman was
paid for over 110 hours of vacation in both 2014 and 2013.

I checked the payroll records provided to me from the auditor and the following is the
breakdown of the vacation hours for 2013 and 2014.

2014

Blaine Morris 140 hours
Austin Morris 112 hours
Scott Killman 128 hours

Each employee received 80 hours of vacation per year s there was an overpayment of
140 hours for the year of 2014,

Blaine Moris was over paid for 60 hours at a rate of $16.64 totaling $998.40.
Austin Morris was over paid for 32 hours at a rate of $14.35 totaling $459.20.
Seott Killman was over paid for 48 hours at a rate of $14.35 totaling $688.80.
Total payout for 2014 was 32146.40

2013

Blaine Morris 136 hours

Austin Morris 68 hours

Scott Killman 124 hours

Each employee received §0 hours of vacation per year so there was an over payment of
88 hours for the year of 2013.

Blaine Morris was over paid for 56 hours at a rate of $16.00 totaling $896.00.
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Scott Killman was over paid for 44 hours at a rate of $13.80 totaling $607.20 : NOV - 4 30t

i

G}
Total payout for 2013 was §1503.20 }MMERW&,NC

During the week ending 12/20/13 Austin Morris was paid for 107 hours of overtime
along with 80 hours of regular pay which appeared to be excessive during the two week
period. The total amount of gross pay for these hours was $2225.25.

On 10/05/16 I spoke with Heather Davis regarding the procedure for pay checks at Buck
Prairie Road Dist. Davis advised she would receive a phone cail or text message from
Blaine regarding the hours worked for the pay period. Davis stated Blaine wonld tell her
how many hours were regular pay and if there was any sick time or vacation time used.
Davis stated Blaine called in the hours 90% of the time, when he was on vacation the
other employees would call their times in.

The facts and information contained herein are true and correct. All statements
made herein are true with the knowledge that false statements and declarations are
punishable under the iaw.

Affiant asks the Prosecuting Attorney of Lawrence County to consider the ahove
facts for determination of probable cause to charge Austin David Morris, DOB

G 35, SSI/ (IR, with Stealing.

Case #14-0775 11/02/16

Deputy Sheriff for Lawrence%c?unty%ﬁfz,
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Now comes, Melinda McElroy, a deputy with the Lawrence County Sheriff's Office,
being duly sworn and on my oath does state and affirm as follows:

The office of Missouri State Auditor completed an audit on the Buck Prairie Special
Road District after a complaint was filed with the Sheriff’s Office 10/09/14 regarding
stealing.

On 03/27/14 Anstin Morris went to Sawyer Tire, Republic, MO and purchased four tires,
L T285/75R16/ERF10 for his personal vehicle a 2004 Chevrolet Silverado 2500 HD, red
in color totaling $745.68.

Austin Morzis was interviewed at the Lawrence County Sheriff's Office on 10/24/14 and
he advised he did purchase the tires from Sawyer for his vehicle but he could prove that
he paid for the tires and that he wrote a check.

The tires that were purchased by Austin Morris was paid by Buck Prairie Special Road
District on 08/11/2014. Later that week I received a voicemail advising Blaine Morris
paid for the tires purchased by Austin and the money was deposited into the Buck Prairie
bank account.

Through the investigation of the Missouri State Auditor there was a deposit made for

$750.00, 10/28/14, for the tires Austin Morris stated he paid for during my interview with
him.

The facts and information contained herein are true and correct. All statements
made herein are trae with the knowledge that false statements and declarations are
punishable under the law.

Affiant asks the Prosecuting Attorney of Lawrence County to consider the above

facts for determination of probable cause to charge Austin David Morris, DOB
(I35, SSN/ BN , with Stealing.

Case #14-0775 09/29/16
\y
IR O]
Deputy Shjlriﬂ' for Lawrence County
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LAWRENCE COUNTY CIRGUIT CLERK
ASSOCIATE COURT LAWRENGE COUNTY, MO
STATE OF MISSOURI )
Plaintiff, )
Vs, )
} CaseNo, —
BLAINE DAVID MORRIS ) 2N 85 &
DOB: ¢fl1967 y LD C
White / Male )
SSN: : ) PAFile No. 109038622
Defendant, )
COMPLAINT
COUNT: ¥

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missour, charges the
defendant in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of
receiving stolen property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and
560.011, RSMo, in that on or between January 1, 2014 and December 31, 2014, in the
county of Lawrence, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with
another, with the purpose to deprive the Buck Prairie Special Road District of
funds, $998.40 payment for 60 hours of vacation time, received such property, of a value
of at least five hundred dollars, knowing or believing that it had been stolen. Charge
Code 570.080-002Y200228 55.0

COUNT: 11

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the
defendant in viclation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of
receiving stolen property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and
560.011, RSMo, in that on or between January 1, 2013 and December 31, 2013, in the
county of Lawrence, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with
another, with the purpose to deprive the Buck Prairie Special Road District of funds,
$896.00 payment of 56 hours of vacation time, received such property, of a value of at
least five hundred dollars, kmowing or believing that it had been stolen. Charge Code
570.080-002Y200228 99.0

COUNT: IIX

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the
defendant in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of
receiving stolen property, purishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and
560.011, RSMo, in that on or between December 7, 2013 and December 20, 2013, in the
county of Lawrence, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with
another, with the purpose to deprive the Buck Prairic Special Road District of
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funds, $2,676.00 for 107 hours of overtime pay, received such property, of a value of at

least five hundred dollars, knowing or believing that it had been stolen. Charge Cpde FILED
570.080-002Y200228 99.0 STEVENW. KAHRE

NOV - 4 2016

CIACUM CLERK
LAWRENGE COUNTY, MO

COUNT: IV

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, chargeshe
defendant in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, commitied the class C felony of
receiving stolen property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and
560.011, RSMo, in that on or between July 9, 2010, and May 23, 2014, in the county of
Lawrence, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with another, with
the purpose to deprive the Buck Prairie Special Road District of fimds, $20,865.00 for
hauling and repair fees, received such property, of a value of at least five hundred
dollars, knowing or believing that it had been stolen. Charge Code 570.080-002Y200228
99.0

COUNT:V

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the
defendant in violation of Section 570.080, RSMao, committed the class C felony of
receiving siolen property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and
560.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 11, 2014, in the county of Lawrence, State of
Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with another, with the purpose to
deprive the Buck Prairie Special Road District of 2 tires totaling $655.00, received such
property, of a value of at least five hundred dollars, knowing or believing that it had been
stolen. Charge Code 570.080-002Y200228 99.0

COUNT: Vi

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the
defendant in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of
receiving stolen property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and
560.011, RSMo, in that on or between January 1, 2012, and November 30, 2014, in the
county of Lawrence, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with
another, with the purpose to deprive the Buck Prairie Special Road District of a rake
wheel, jumper cables, overpayment of cell phone, and repairs totaling
$4,867.00, received such property, of a value of at least five hundred dollars, knowing or
believing that it had been stolen. Charge Code 570.080-002'Y200228 99.0

COUNT: VI

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missouri, charges the
defendant in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of
receiving stolen property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and
560.011, RSMo, in that on or betwean January 1, 2012 through November 31, 2014, in
the county of Lawrence, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with
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another, with the purpose to deprive the Buck Prairie Special Road District of

funds, $12,852.00 for miscellaneous materials, received such property, of a value of at FILED
least five hundred dollars, knowing or believing that it had been stolen. Charge Code ' EVENW. KAHRE
570.080-0027200228 99.0 NOV - 4 2018

_ CIACUIT CLERK
COUNT: VIIE LAWHRENCE COUNTY, MO

The Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County, State of Missour, charges the
defendant in violation of Section 570.080, RSMo, committed the class C felony of
receiving stolen property, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and
560.011, RSMo, in that on or between July 9, 2010 and July 27, 2010, in the connty of
Lawrence, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or in concert with another, with
the purpose to deprive the Buck Prairie Special Road District of funds, $7,975.00 in
hauling and repairs expenses, received such property, of a value of at least five hundred
dolars, knowing or believing that it had been stolen. Charge Code 570.080-
002Y200228 99.0

Don Trotter
Prosecuting Attorney
MO Bar NO 53605

Don Trotier, Prosecuting Attorney for Lawrence County Missourt, says that the facts
stated in the above information are true according to his best information and belief.




STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

FILED

STEVEN W, KAHRE

STATE OF MISSOURL  } LD CRE 8 v -hor

}ss GIRCUIT CLERK
COUNTY OF LAWRENCE } | AWRENGE GOUNTY, MO

Now comes, Melinda McElroy, a deputy with the Lawrence County Sheriff's Office,
being duly sworn and on my aath does state and affirm as follows:

The office of Missouri State Auditor completed an audit on the Buck Prairie Special
Road District after a complaint was filed with the Sheriff’s Office 10/09/14 regarding
stealing.

During the aundit several payments were made to Blaine Morris and his business Broken-
B-Farms for hanling dirt and rock without soliciting bids and repairs during the years of
2010-2014. On 07/09/10, $4015.00, 07/27/10, $3960.00, 06/28/12, $1300.00, 01/09/13,
$5418.00, 08/07/13, $1458.00, repair’s $1525.00, (18/30/13, $358.00, 04/17/14, $1911.00,
repair’s, $200.00, 05/23/14, $720.00 totaling $20,865,00 for hauling and repairs. The
audit showed there was no documentation for repairs made for the payments in 2013 and
7014. There was also no documentation in the form of meeting minutes approving the
use of Blaine Morris personal business to haul dirt for the Buck Prairie Special Road
District.

There were additional payments made to Blaine Morris during 2010-2014 for repairs that
(here was no or very little documentation of such repairs. Blaine Morris received sixteen
separate checks between 2010-2014 totaling $4484.00 for repairs,

Tt was also discovered that Blaine Morris was overpaid $200.00 for cell phone use,
£100.00 in 2013 and $100.00 in November 2014 after he was terminated from Buck
Prairie Road District.

Blaine Morris purchased two tires from Sawyer tire for his personal loader for $655.00
and charged them to Buck Prairie Road District. Blaine Mortis provided a receipt where
he paid cash for the tires on November 3, 2014 after being questioned about the purchase
during his interview with me at the SherifP’s office.

Blaine Morris also purchased a rake wheel, $100.00 and jumper cables, 83.00 from S&H
supply. The rake wheel was for Morris personal use and he advised he paid for the items.
Buck Prairie Special Road District paid for the items on 08/04/14. Blaine advised he had
a garnishment on his payroll to pay for the items. The secretary indicated there was no
garnishment on Blaine Morris® payroll and the rake wheel has not been reimbursed, it 1s
unknown if the jumper cables were purchased for personal or Buck Prairie Road District
but was purchased the same time as the rake wheel on the same invoice.
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The facts and information contained herein are frue and correct. All siatements
made herein are true with the knowledge that false statements and declarations are
punishable under the law.

Affiant asks the Prosecuting Attorney of Lawrence County to consider the above
facts for determination of probable cause to charge Blaine David Morris, DOB

ﬂ(ﬂ, SSN/AGREEEEERES, with Stenling.

Case # 14-0775 09/29/16 NOV - 4 2018

Depug Sheriff for Lawrenge County Z]

FILED
STEVEN'W. KAHRE

GIRCUIT CLERIC
LAWRENGE COUNTY, MO




STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE FILED
STEVEN W. KAHRE
STATE OF MISSOURI } NOV - & 2018
Jss CIRGUIT CLERK
COUNTY OF LAWRENCE } LAWRENCE COUNTY, MO

MNow comes, Melinda McElroy, a depaiy wiih the Lewrence County Sheriff's Office,
being duly sworn and on my oath does state and affirm as follows:

During the years of 2013-2014, Blaine Morris committed the crime of siealing from the
Buck Prairie Special Road District.

. The office of Missouri State Auditor completed an audit on the Buck Prairie Special

Road District after a complaint was filed with the Sheriff’s Office 10/09/14 regarding
stealing. :

The audit showed Blaine Marris was paid over 135 houss of vacation in both 2014 and
2013, Austin Morris was paid for 110 hours of vacation in 2014 and Scott Killman was
paid for over 110 hours of vacation in both 2014 and 2013.

I checked the payroll records provided to me from the auditor and the following is the
breakdown of the vacation hours for 2013 and 2014,

2014

Blaine Morms 140 hours
Austin Morris 112 hours
Scott Killman 128 hours

Each employee received 80 hours of vacation per year so there was an overpayment of
140 hours for the year of 2014.

Blaine Morris was over paid for 60 hours at a rate of $16.64 totaling $998.40.
Austin Morris was over paid for 32 haurs at a rate of $14.35 totaling $459.20.
Scott Killman was over paid for 48 hours at a rate of $14.35 totaling $688.80.
Total payout for 2014 was £2146.40

2013

Blaine Morris 136 hours

Austin Morris 68 hours

Scott Killman 124 hours

Each employee received 80 hours of vacation per year so there was an over payment of
88 hours for the year of 2013.

Blaine Morris was over paid for 56 hours at a rate of $16.00 totaling $896.00.
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FILED
STEVEN'W. KAHRE
Scott Killman was over paid for 44 hours at a rate of $13.80 totaling $607.20.
NOV - 4 2016
Total payout for 2013 was $1503.20 CIRGUIT CLERK
LAWRENGE GOUNTY, MO

The audit also showed that for the week ending December 6, 2013 Blaine, Austin and
Scott were paid for 35 hours of overtime on top of their regular pay of 40 hours, 16 hours
of holiday pay and then 24 hours of vacation time. The were no time sheets or leave
records to show when this 35 hours was worked during that two weelk pay period totaling
$2289.00.

Also, during the week ending 12/20/13 Blaine Morris was paid for 111.50 hours of
overtime along with 80 hours of regular pay which appeared to be excessive during the
two week period. The total amount of pross pay for these hours was $2676.00.

On 10/05/16 I spoke with Heather Davis regarding the procedure for pay checks at Buck
Prairie Road Dist. Davis advised she would receive a phone call or text message from
Blaine regarding the hours worked for the pay period. Davis stated Blaine would tell her
how many hours were regular pay and if there was any sick me or vacation time used.
Davis stated Blaine called in the hours 50% of the time, when he was on vacation the
other employees would call their times in.

The facts and information contained herein are true and correct. All sintements
made herein are true with the Imowledge that false statements and declarations are
punishable under the law.

Affiant asks the Prosecuting Attorney of Lawrence County to consider the above
facts for determination of probable cause to charge Blaine David Morris, DOB
357, SN/ (RNREED., vith Stealing,

Case #14-0775 11/02/16

Deputy Sheriff for Lam%




